Listing : No application will be made for the listing of, and permission to deal
in, the New Convertible Notes on any stock exchange. Application
will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of new Shares to be
issued on exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the New
Convertible Notes

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table shows (i) the existing shareholding structure of the Company; (ii)
the shareholding structure upon full conversion of the New Convertible Notes to be issued to
Galaxyway; (iii) the shareholding structure upon full conversion of the New Convertible Notes
to be issued to Galaxyway and of the Preference Shares; (iv) the shareholding structure upon
full conversion of the New Convertible Notes; and (v) the shareholding structure upon full
conversion of the New Convertible Notes and of the Preference Shares.

Upon full
conversion of the

Upon full New Conver tible Upon full
conversion of the Notes conversion of the
New Convertible to be issued Upon full New Convertible

Notes to  Galaxyway conversion Notes
to be issued and of the of the New and of the

Existing to Galaxyway Preference Shares Conver tible Notes Preference Shares
Shares % Shar es % Shares % Shares % Shares %

Galaxyway 219,681,911 34.8 1,053,015,244 71.9 1,053,015,244 71.3 1,053,015,244 41.1 1,053,015,244 40.9
Other

shareholders 411,278,863 65.2 411,278,863 28.1 424,677,863 28.7 1,511,278,863 58.9 1,524,677,863 59.1

Total 630,960,774 100.0 1,464,294,107 100.0 1,477,693,107 100.0 2,564,294,107 100.0 2,577,693,107 100.0

 Assuming that the New Convertible Notes in an aggregate principal amount of HK$330,000,000 are
issued to the Other Existing Noteholders and/or other independent investors pursuant to the Placing
Agreement.

Note:

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had 267,980,000 Preference Shares in issue. T he Preference
Shares are non-voting, non-redeemable and are entitled to a cumulative dividend of HK$0.069 per Preference
Share per annum. The Preference Shares rank in priority to the Shares as to dividends and return of capital.
T he Preference Shares are conver tible into Shares on a twenty-for-one basis at the option of the holders

[…]

Group’s consolidated net asset value per Share upon exercise of the New

Convertible Notes is acceptable.

(e) Dilution effect on the interests of Independent Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date, Galaxyway was beneficially interested in

219,681,911 Shares, representing approximately 34.8% of the total issued ordinary share
capital of the Company. Galaxyway is indirectly wholly-owned by Dr. Chan Kwok Keung,

Charles, the chairman and a Director.

29

APPENDIX I LETTER FROM DAO HENG SECURITIES

The following table sets out the number of Shares to be issued upon full conversion

of the New Convertible Notes during the conversion period, and the relevant percentage
of issued Shares that they will represent assuming that no conversion of any Preference

Shares takes place.

(Scenario 2)
Number of

Shares

(Scenario 1) to be issued
Number of upon full

Shares conversion
to be issued of the New

Number upon full Conver tible

of Shares conversion Notes to
as at Percentage of the New Percentage Galaxyway Percentage

the Latest of total Convertible of total and Other of total
Practicable issued Notes to issued Existing issued

Date Shares Galaxyway Shares Noteholders Shares

Galaxyway 219,681,911 34.8 1,053,015,244 71.9 1,053,015,244 41.1

Independent

Shareholders 411,278,863 65.2 411,278,863 28.1 411,278,863 16.0

Other Shareholders – – – – 1,100,000,000 42.9

Total 630,960,774 100.0 1,464,294,107 100.0 2,564,294,107 100.0

As it can be seen in the above table, the shareholding interests of the Independent
Shareholders will be reduced from approximately 65.2% to (i) approximately 28.1% in

the case of scenario 1 above; and (ii) approximately 16.0% in the case of scenario 2
above.

As the New Convertible Notes may not be converted given that the conversion

price is significantly higher than the Share price as at the Latest Practicable Date, the

Directors believe that there is no immediate dilution effect on the shareholding interests
of the Independent Shareholders as the New Convertible Notes may not be converted